

57869-3

57869-3

81187-3

NO. 57869-3-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DAVID McALLISTER and KEN McALLISTER
Appellants

vs.

CITY OF BELLEVUE FIREMEN'S PENSION BOARD
Respondent

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. #1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2006 AUG 28 PM 3:38

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF CITY OF BELLEVUE
FIREMEN'S PENSION BOARD**

CHERYL ANN ZAKRZEWSKI
WSBA #: 15906
Assistant City Attorney

CITY OF BELLEVUE
450 110TH Avenue NE
Phone: (425) 452-6829
Fax: (425) 452-7256

Bellevue, WA 98009
Attorneys for Respondent,
City of Bellevue Firemen's
Pension Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	3
III.	RESPONSE TO ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	4
IV.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF CASE	4
	A. Employment/Retirement of the McAllisters	4
	B. Pension Membership.....	5
V.	ARGUMENT.....	10
	A. Standard of Review.....	10
	B. The McAllisters Have Abandoned Any Claim Of Error On Appeal Since They Admit That LEOFF Is Constitutional.....	11
	C. Bellevue Constitutionally Applied RCW 41.26.040(2).....	13
	D. <i>Bakenhus</i> Does Not Create An Obligation On The Board To Pay A Higher Pension Than Is Required Under the 55 Act.....	17
	E. The LEOFF Legislation Passed In 1969 But Amended Before Its Enactment On March 1, 1970 Does Not Alter the McAllisters' Benefit Calculation Under The LEOFF Excess Payment	20
	F. The Provisions Of The 55 Act And LEOFF Are Not Inconsistent	28
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases:	pg
<i>Anderson v. Pierce County</i> , 86 Wn.App. 290, 936 P.2d 432 (1997).....	11
<i>Bakenhus v. City of Seattle</i> , 48 Wn.2d 695, 296 P.2d 536 (1956).....	2, 3, 4, 10, 12, 13, 15 16, 17, 19, 20, 28
<i>Bierman v. City of Spokane</i> , 90 Wn.App. 816, 960 P.2d 434 (1988), <i>review denied</i> , 137 Wn.2d 1004 972 P.2d 466 (1999).....	10
<i>Dailey v. City of Seattle</i> , 54 Wn.2d 733, 344 P.2d 718 (1959).....	17, 18
<i>Davis v. Department of Licensing</i> , 137 Wn.2d 957, 977 P.2d 554 (1999).....	27
<i>Development Services of America, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 138 Wn.2d 107, 979 P.2d 387 (1999).....	11
<i>Eagan v. Spellman</i> , 90 Wn.2d 248, 581 P.2d 1038 (1978).....	19
<i>Eisenbacher v. City of Tacoma</i> , 53 Wn.2d 280, 333 P.2d 642 (1958).....	17
<i>Everett Concrete Prods., v. Dept. of Labor & Indus.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 819, 748 P.2d 1112 (1988).....	26
<i>Mulholland v. City of Tacoma</i> , 83 Wn.2d 782, 522 P.2d 1157 (1974).....	26
<i>Roza Irrigation Dist. v. State</i> , 80 Wn.2d 633, 497 P.2d (1972).....	27

Swoboda v. Town of La Conner,
97 Wn.App 613, 987 P.2d 103 (1999), *review denied*,
140 Wn.2d 1014, 5 P.3d (2000).....10

Washington Fed'n of State Employees v. State,
98 Wn.2d 677, 658 P.2d 634 (1983).....19

Rules, Statutes and Others:	pg
<i>Laws Ex. Sess.</i> , Ch. 209 (1969).....	22
<i>Laws Ex. Sess.</i> , Ch. 6 (1970).....	24
RCW 41.18.....	1, 5, 13, 16
RCW 41.18.010(4).....	7, 8, 10, 14, 15, 16
RCW 41.18.030.....	5, 7, 16
RCW 41.18.060.....	7, 8, 13, 14, 16, 29
RCW 41.26.....	21
RCW 41.26.030(13).....	30
RCW 41.26.030(13)(a).....	16, 27
RCW 41.26.040.....	21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 28, 30
RCW 41.26.040(1).....	5, 6, 7, 21
RCW 41.26.040(2).....	4, 6, 7, 8, 13, 15, 16, 21, 25, 26, 28, 31
RCW 41.26.080(2).....	6, 16
RCW 41.26.150.....	13
RCW 41.26.160.....	13
RCW 41.26.420.....	6, 7, 16
RCW 41.26.910.....	30
RCW 41.26.3902.....	30
RCW 41.44.210.....	14, 24
